PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6714040

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HARDFLAGS, LLC	05/11/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HARDFLAGS HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	2509 EAST FIFTH ST.	
City:	MONTGOMERY	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36107	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D754255
Patent Number:	D754251
Patent Number:	D744594
Patent Number:	9368050

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (205)488-6267

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 12055218267

Email: devans@bradley.com

Correspondent Name: DONITA EVANS

Address Line 1:1819 FIFTH AVENUE NORTHAddress Line 4:BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	220292-401001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONITA EVANS
SIGNATURE:	/Donita Evans/
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=patentsassignment#page1.tif source=patentsassignment#page2.tif source=patentsassignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506667225 REEL: 056264 FRAME: 0779

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (this "Assignment") is entered into as of May 14, 2021 by and between HardFlags, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignor"), and HardFlags Holdings, LLC (the "Assignee), a limited liability company organized under the laws of Alabama, USA.

The Assignor is the owner of certain patents listed on the attached Appendix A (collectively the "Patent Rights"). Assignor agrees to assign, and hereby does assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, and hereby does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to: (1) the Inventions, (2) the Patent Rights, and all extensions, divisions, reissues, substitutes, renewals, and continuations thereof (including without limitation all Letters Patents which may be granted thereon) to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, as fully as the same would have been enjoyed by the Assignor, had this Assignment not been made, and the Assignor further grants, bargains, sells, assigns, conveys, transfers and sets over to the Assignee the priority rights provided by the International Convention and all other available international agreements, treaties and conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country with respect to any pending or future applications in foreign jurisdictions. Assignor requests that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

Assignor agrees that, when requested, Assignor will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Assignor represents and covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that Assignor has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

It is hereby authorized and requested by the Assignor that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other applicable regulatory authority issue any and all Letter Patent of the United States and foreign countries issuing from said applications, when granted to the Assignee.

Page 1 of 3

Assignment of Patent Rights

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their signatures and seals to be herein affixed on the date set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

HARDFLAGS, LLC

By: Jana S. Jan. Date: 14, 11, 2021
[PLEASE NOTARIZE AND ACKNOWLEDGE THE ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE.]
State of Alubania, County of Manhy men
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that \(\sum_{\infty} \) \(\sum_{
Signature: SINGON [SFACORUSE MP]
My appointment expires:My.Commission.Expires December 23, 2023
ASSIGNEE:
HARDFLAGS HOLDINGS, LLC
By: Date: 5/12/21 Titly:
[PLEASE NOTARIZE AND ACKNOWLEDGE THE ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE.]
State of Alabama . County of Montgomery
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Uylle Perles on behalf of HardFlags Holdings, LLC is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.
Signature: Clyptal Aboles Lee [SEAL OR STAMP] Date: 5/12/2\ My appointment expires: 9/11/22
Page 2 of 3 Assignment of Patent Rights

PATENT REEL: 056264 FRAME: 0781

APPENDIX A

Country Code	Patent Number	Issue Date
US	D754255	19 APR 2016
US	D754251	19 APR 2016
US	D744594	01 DEC 2015
US	9368050	14 JUN 2016

Page 3 of 3 4821-3199-3040.2

RECORDED: 05/17/2021

Assignment of Patent Rights

PATENT REEL: 056264 FRAME: 0782